## **RESOLUTION No. 11 – 58**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION GRANT OF \$5,000.00 EACH TO BISON BAND BOOSTER; MIAMI FOREIGN TRADE ASSOCIATION, INC.; AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, RELAY FOR LIFE DORAL; CHINESE SCHOOL OF DORAL; SER-JOBS FOR PROGRESS; AND BOY SCOUTS TROOP 552; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received ten (10) applications for the second cycle of FY 2011 Community Based Organization (CBO) grants by the March 21, 2011 deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the applications submitted, Staff respectfully requests that the City council authorize a CBO grant in the amount of \$5,000.00 each to the following organizations:

- 1. Bison Band Booster
- 2. Miami Foreign Trade Association, Inc.
- 3. American Cancer Society, Relay for Life of Doral
- 4. Chinese School of Doral
- 5. SER-Jobs for Progress
- 6. Boy Scouts Troop 552

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes a CBO grant award in the amount of \$5,000.00 each to Bison Band Booster; Miami Foreign Trade Association, Inc.; American Cancer Society, Relay for Life of Doral; Chinese School of Doral; SER-Jobs for Progress; and Boy Scouts Troop 552.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11th day of May, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY